invoices, receipts, and any other supporting documentation requested by COUNTY for said work and 
the COUNTY shall reimburse LANDLORD for the agreed costs incurred by LANDLORD for such work, 
provided that in no event shall the COUNTY’s obligation to reimburse the LANDLORD exceed a total of 
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) per verified Reimbursable Maintenance Event 
(“Reimbursement Cap”). For avoidance of doubt regarding the Reimbursement Cap, a Reimbursable 
Maintenance Event shall include any occurrence or series of occurrences of maintenance and repair 
work, whenever performed, that arise out of or relate to the same, original verified Reimbursable

[...]

any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, executed on or after April 1, 2015, and to any work 
performed under a contract for public work on or after January 1, 2018, regardless of when the contract for 
public work was executed.  

(f) This section does not apply to work performed on a public works project of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) or less when the project is for construction, alteration, demolition, installation, or repair work or 
to work performed on a public works project of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or less when the project 
is for maintenance work.” 

c. Labor Code section 1771.1 states the following: 

“(a) A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the 
requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code or engage in the performance of any contract for

[...]

(n) This section shall not apply to work performed on a public works project of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) or less when the project is for construction, alteration, demolition, installation, or repair work or 
to work performed on a public works project of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or less when the project 
is for maintenance work.”  

d. Labor Code section 1771.4 states the following: 

“a) All of the following are applicable to all public works projects that are otherwise subject to the 
requirements of this chapter: 

(1) The call for bids and contract documents shall specify that the project is subject to compliance monitoring